GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
SINDH REVENUE BOARD

Commissionerate-1V, Hyderabad GenTing Revenue for People
SRB Regional Office, 14-A/1, Defense Housing Scheme, Phase-I, Hyderabad _
NO.SRB-COM-IV/AC-III/Sus-Res/Cons/2018-19/02287 Dated: November 05, 2018

ORDER FOR REVOCATION OF SUSPENSION

Name, Mr. Qamaruddin Memon

Business Name & M/s Naisr Buider

NTN 4360337-8

Address (Qasr-e-Nasir, Near Zain CNG, Main National Highway, Matiari

Date of Institution & 27.10.2018

Brief Description Non-compliance of the provisions of section 9, 17, and 30 of SST
Act, 2011, and rules made thereunder,
Tax Periods June-2015 to October-2018§

Brief facts of the Case:

M/s Naisr Buider, having NTN: 4360337-8, are registered for Sindh sales tax on services under the
service category ol “construction services”, as classified under tariff heading 9824.0000 of the Second
Schedule to the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011, And, the persons registered for Sindh Sales Tax on
Services under section 24, 24A or 24B are required to e-file true and correct monthly sales tax returns u/s 30
of Act, 2011 read with rule 13 of the SST rules, 2011, for the tax period by the 18th day of the following
month the tax period which it belongs to. Moreover, the person is also required to deposit due SST amount
payable on rendering or providing taxable services in Sindh province in terms of section 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and 17
read with rule 14 of S8T rules, 2011.

2. Scrutiny of the online record of SRB shows that the person has not deposited SST Rs.16.982,474/-,
since its registration from June-2013, which is in violation of section 9 & 17 of Act, 2011 read with rule 14
of Act, 2011. Accordingly he has not e-filed true and correct monthly S8T returns which are in violation of
section 30 S5T Act, 2011 and rules made thereunder.

3. Accordingly, a notice bearing No. SRB-Com-II/AC-3/Cons/ 2018-19/2031, dated 27.10.2018 was
served upon the registered person u/s 25 of 55T Act, 2011, read with circular No. 02 of 2013 and rule 10 of
SST Act, 2011, whereby the registration of M/s Naisr Buider was suspended for violation of above
mentioned statutory provisions of SST Act, 2011. Moreover, he was required to comply with relevant
provisions of SST Act, 2011 and rules made thereunder by making payment of due SST amounts and e-
filing of SST returns by 02.11.2018, failing which the case was to further proceed for cancellation nli
registration. Assisiant Commicbid

A

.

4. In reply the registered person appeared for hearing on 02.11.2018. He submitted a reply in wriling.
He stated that due to wrong filing of monthly sales tax statement for the various tax periods by his employer:
M/s United Energy Pakistan SST amounts arc appearing payable against him. Moreover, most of the
payments of M/s Petrocon (Pvt) Ltd, M/s Pemcon Geo-Engineering (Pvt) Ltd, M/s Perac Research And
Development Foundation, Nizamani & Co and Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd have been reflected against
his name which is basically due to erroneously filing of M/s United Energy Pakistan. He also submitted a
cheque of Rs.500,000/-, bearing No. 13924802 dated 05.11.2018, for payment of SST amount for the
services provided or rendered to UEP He further stated that he would recheck all the payable amounts
against invoices issued to UEP and would reconcile the record and will deposit due SST amount in Sindh
Government’s head of account B02384. He will also e-file or revise monthly sales tax returns for the tax
periods as required. He further committed to clear all liabilities in due course of time, with the request that
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his registration status may be reinstated so that he could e-file monthly returns and deposit due SST amount
in the time and manner prescribed under SST Act, 2011.

3. [ have gone through the online record of the person and the monthly statements filed by M/s United
Energy Pakistan, which shows that there are some errors in filing of monthly statements as well as monthly
returns filed by the person. For the withholding agent the relevant officer of SRB may take up the matter
with the person for rectification of errors. While the registered person has agreed to take all the remedial
measures as suggested by SRB office to, first deposit due SST amounts and then for e-filing/ revised e-filing
of returns in terms of section 17 and 30 of Act, 2011,

6. However, due to suspension of registration, the registered can neither generate PSID for deposit of
tax nor could take remedial actions to file true and correct returns, if required. Since the person has provided
a copy of crossed cheque for SST Rs.500,000/-, therefore, taking a lenient view and for the purpose of
carrying on his economic activities and to take further corrective actions as mentioned in this office notice
dated 27.10.2018, the suspension of the registered person is hereby revoked with immediate effect.

7. M/s Naisr Buider, are required to:
i) oenerate PSID apainst the crossed cheque of Rs.500,00/-, immediately after registration is
reinstated, and deposit the SST amount in Sindh Government’s head of account B02384;
11) e-file/ revised e-file monthly sales tax returns for the relevant tax period(s) within 03 days of

deposit of due S8 amount; !

8. This order contains two (02) pages, each bearing my seal and signature.

gt

(Waleed Patoli)
Assistant Commissioner (Unit-34)
Email: waleed.patolif@srb.gos.pk
Tele: 022-2720512
Mr. Shaiq Jafri,
Chief Manager,
PRAL, SRB, Karachi

G
anmissimmr—w, Sindh Revenue Board, Hyderabad;
Deputy Commissioner (I.T), SRB for placing the order on SEB website.;
i) Manager Call Centre;

iv) M/s Nasir Builders, Qasr-E-Nasir, Near Zain CNG, Main National Highway, Matiari; and
V) Office file.
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(Waleed Patoli)
Assistant Commissioner: (Unit-34)
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